CHAPTER 69.

AMENDING CHAPTER TWENTY-FIVE, LAWS EXTRA SESSION NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

AN ACT to amend Section one, of Chapter twenty-five of the laws of the Extra Session of the Ninth General Assembly.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly Former law of the State of Iowa, That Section 1, of Chapter twen-amended. five, of the laws of the Extra Session of the Ninth General Assembly, be amended by striking out of said section one, the words "heretofore granted by the General Assembly," and that the same be and are hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. This act being deemed of immediate im-Publication. portance shall take effect from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Iowa Homestead.

Approved March 29th, 1866.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Iowa State Register, March 31, 1866, and in the Iowa Homestead on the 4th day of April, 1866.

JAMES WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 70.

RELATING TO THE NOTES AND MORTGAGES RECEIVED BY

JAMES D. EADS.

AN ACT to provide for the collection and settlement of the notes and mortgages received by James D. Eads, for money loaned by him out of the Permanent Scohool Fund, and of judgments thereon.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of Persons liathe State of Iowa, That the persons liable to the State able upon upon any of the notes or obligations taken by James notes taken D. Eads, for money loaned by him out of the Permanay pay.

D. Eads, for money loaned by him out of the Permanay pay.

Public Instruction of the State, who shall pay to the State on or before the first day of January, 1867, the full amount of the principal of such notes, with interest thereon at six per cent. per annum from the date of conditions resaid notes, shall be released from all further liability leased.